

## **Ceejay Finance Limited**

October 01, 2019

Rating				
Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action	
Long Term Bank	15.00	CARE BBB-; Stable	Reaffirmed	
Facilities	13.00	[Triple B Minus; Outlook: Stable]	Reammed	
Total Bank	15.00			
Facilities	(Rupees Fifteen Core Only)			

Details of instrument in Annexure-1

## Detailed rationale & key rating drivers

The rating assigned to Ceejay Finance Limited (CFL) continues to derive strength from its parentage of Ceejay group which has diversified business interest and established presence in fields such as tobacco, real estate and food & beverages through various group entities; and has demonstrated constant funding support to CFL resulting in the latter's low reliance on external debt.

The rating also continues to derive strength from CFL's healthy capital adequacy ratio (CAR) and comfortable overall gearing; alongwith secured nature of lending.

The rating, however, continues to be constrained by CFL's modest scale of operations, weak asset quality and product and geographical concentration in loan portfolio with mainly two wheeler loans largely extended in Gujarat region.

CFL's ability to increase its scale of operations along-with geographical diversification of loan portfolio, improve its asset quality while maintaining its profitability and capitalization levels alongwith continued support of group entities shall be the key rating sensitivities.

## Detailed description of the key rating drivers

## Key Rating Strengths

## Experienced promoters and established operations of Ceejay group in varied businesses:

CFL is part of Ceejay group which has an established presence of more than a century across sectors like tobacco, real estate and finance.

CFL has an operational track record of more than two decades in financing business with rich experience of its promoters in this segment. Mr. Kiran Patel, Chairman of CFL, has more than three decades of industry experience whereas Mr. Deepak Patel, Managing Director, has more than 25 years of industry experience. The promoters are assisted by professionals at various levels for daily operations.

## Low cost of funding from group entities resulting in low reliance on external debt:

CFL has received continuous support from its group entities in the form of unsecured loans at relatively lower interest rate. As on March 31, 2019, company had a networth of Rs.43.32 crore and unsecured loans from group of Rs.11.76 crore, as against a loan portfolio of Rs.66.42 crore. This translates into low reliance on external borrowings and has resulted into comfortable net interest margin (NIM) of 17.40 during FY19 (PY: 19.87%).

## Healthy CAR and comfortable overall gearing:

CFL reported a healthy CAR of 62.42% as on March 31, 2019, which has improved significantly from 59.57% as on March 31, 2018 due to growth in networth and deployment of internal accruals for the growth of its loan portfolio of Rs.66.42 crore.

Further, CFL's overall gearing has also improved in FY19 at 0.62x compared to 0.73x at FY18 end, with repayment of loans to the group entities.

## **Key Rating Weaknesses**

## Modest scale of operations:

CFL scale of operations continues to remain modest with a loan portfolio of Rs.66.42 crore as on FY19 end alongwith TOI of Rs.14.90 crore in FY19 (Rs.16.19 crore in FY18). Marginal dip in income in FY19 was mainly due to transfer of micro finance loan portfolio to another group entity, resulting in lower income from the segment. Income from asset financing business remained stable in FY19.

<sup>1</sup>Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications



Loan portfolio of the company remains limited due to selective lending by the management with focus on profitability, alongwith higher reliance on own resources. Growth in loan portfolio aided by continued support of group entities shall remain crucial going forward.

#### Weak asset quality; albeit secured nature of lending:

CFL's asset quality improved marginally in FY19 with gross NPA of 7.65% as on March 31, 2019 (8.04% as on March 31, 2018) with wearing off of the effect of demonetization resulting in recovery of loans; however remained weak. Collection efficiency also remains moderate at around 90% mainly due to weak and vulnerable credit profile of the borrowers, as majority of them are farmers whose income depends upon agricultural output. However, 90% of its loan portfolio is secured by way of hypothecation or mortgage. This provides a comfort to the lending business, as actual loss in case of delinquency is lower compared to unsecured loans. CFL has adequate systems for loan disbursements and recovery (tie ups with recovery agency and professional legal team) for the same.

## Regionally concentrated portfolio with major portion deployed towards two-wheeler financing:

Product portfolio of CFL continues to remain concentrated towards two wheeler loans which form around 60% of the loan portfolio, due to high IRR and shorter tenure of loans. Furthermore, major portion of its o/s loan portfolio continues to remain concentrated in Gujarat (83%) as on March 31, 2019, while balance is in Maharashtra. Overall, company has a network of 28 branches in these two states.

Seasoning of the product portfolio is also low due to shorter tenures of loans and no top-ups loans provided by CFL.

#### Liquidity Indicator:

CFL has adequate liquidity with shorter tenure loans and portfolio largely being funded through networth and unsecured loans from group entities, resulting in low reliance on external debt.

CFL has no long term loans or scheduled repayments and utilization of the fund based limits remain at around 10% on an average. Furthermore, company also has free cash balance of around Rs.3 crore as on March 31, 2019, aiding its liquidity.

# Analytical Approach: Standalone alongwith group support

Applicable Criteria <u>Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings</u> <u>CARE's Policy on Default Recognition</u> <u>Rating Methodology - Non Banking Financial Companies</u> <u>Financial Ratios – Financial Sector</u> <u>Rating Methodology - Factoring Linkages in Ratings</u>

## About the Company

Incorporated in 1993, Ceejay Finance Limited (CFL) is a Reserve Bank of India (RBI) registered Non-Banking Finance Company (NBFC) – Asset Finance Company promoted by Mr. Harshad Dalal, Mr. Kiran Patel and Mr. Deepak Patel. CFL is primarily engaged in the business of asset financing (mainly vehicles finance and LAP). CFL operates in the state of Gujarat and Maharashtra through its network of 28 branches as on March 31, 2019. CFL is part of Ceejay group which was initially established in 1912 as C. J. Patel and Co., a partnership firm with the objective of trading tobacco and subsequently it started marketing and manufacturing of beedis. Over the years, the group has diversified its business interest in real estate & finance sectors through its various entities and also owns wind mills with a power generating capacity of 8.50 Mega Watts. The group has recently ventured into ready to eat food business and has also established Ceejay Microfin Ltd. as microfinance institution.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
Total operating income	16.42	14.90
PAT	5.56	5.09
Interest coverage (times)	3.66	4.11
Total Assets	71.55	72.54
Net NPA (%)	5.77	5.17
ROTA (%)	8.21	7.12
A. Audited		



During Q1FY20, CFL reported a total operating income (TOI) of Rs.4.18 crore with a PAT of Rs.1.37 crore as against a TOI of Rs.4.05 crore and PAT of Rs.1.40 crore during Q1FY18. The loan portfolio in Q1FY20 vis-à-vis Q1FY19 witnessed a growth of 24%.

**Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:** ICRA placed the rating of Ceejay Finance Limited under Issuer Non Cooperating Category as per press release dated September 01, 2017 due to absence of requisite information to carry its review.

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History (Last three years): Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1:	<b>Details of</b>	Instruments/	Facilities
-------------	-------------------	--------------	------------

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	-	-	-	15.00	CARE BBB-; Stable

## Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the	Current Ratings		Rating history				
	Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in
					2019-2020	2018-2019	2017-2018	2016-2017
1.	Fund-based - LT-	LT	15.00	CARE	-	1)CARE	1)CARE	-
	Cash Credit			BBB-;		BBB-;	BBB-;	
				Stable		Stable	Stable	
						(03-Oct-	(21-Jul-	
						18)	17)	

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



## **Contact us**

**Media Contact** Mradul Mishra Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424 Email ID – <u>mradul.mishra@careratings.com</u>

#### **Analyst Contact**

Group Head Name - Nikita Goyal Group Head Contact no: +91-79-4026 5670 Group Head Email ID- <u>nikita.goyal@careratings.com</u>

#### **Relationship Contact**

Contact Name: Mr. Deepak Prajapati Contact no. : +91-79-4026 5656 Email ID: <u>deepak.prajapati@careratings.com</u>

#### **About CARE Ratings:**

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over nearly two decades; it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

#### Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades